Perth City Swim Club Championships
Saturday 30" September and Sunday 15t Oct 2017
CLOSING DATE Friday 15 September 2017

Entry Details

e Age as at 31st December 2017

e All entry payments must be made by BACS or cheque (no cash please)
e Entry is by use of the online entry system (hosted on the Club Website)
o Entry fee £1.50 per event

Please post entry fees in an envelope with a cheque (payable to Perth City Swim Club — no cash please) FAO lan Martin, Club Treasurer and marked “Club Championship
Entries”, in the Club mailbox on the notice board. Payment by BACS to A/C Name Perth City Swim Club, A/C No. 11571235 Sort Code 834700 with the swimmer’s name as a
reference.

Late entries will not be accepted.

Withdrawals after the closing date must be notified in writing to Dougie Brown (events@perthcityswimclub.com), or on the day to the Computer table
within the first 15 minutes of session warm up.

Information

Heats & Finals

HDW means Heat Declared Winner —there are no finals and medals are awarded by times gained in the heats.

All other events have heats and finals; the fastest 5 swimmers from the heats will progress to the finals. Medals are awarded by age group (as below) based on placings from
finals, (thereafter from heat times in 10 and under).

Heats will be seeded by entry times. Those without entry times will be seeded into the slowest (earliest) heats. Finalists will be extracted by age group as below.

Medals
Bronze, Silver and Gold Medals will be awarded in the following age groups: 7, 8, 9, 10, 11-12, 13-15, 16+. This means that if you are 10 and under you may get a medal in

your age group even if you didn’t swim in a final!

11 and over events are awarded as shown in the programme, the age groups being 11-12, 13-15 and 16+ years



Novice Events
To help new swimmers worried about 50m events, we introduced novice events - 25m freestyle, 25m backstroke, 25m breaststroke. These Novice events are for swimmers
new to the club where this is their first club championships —i.e. they have been members for less than the 12 months to 15th September, the closing date for entries.

NOTE: A novice swimmer can choose to swim in either the novice or standard "10 and under" event for a stroke, but not both. For example, a swimmer competing in the Novice
25m breaststroke cannot swim the 10 and under 50m breaststroke; however, they can swim the 10 and under 50m freestyle. In that situation, they could not swim in the Novice
freestyle and so on.

Novice breaststroke and backstroke are Heat Declared Winner. Novice 25m freestyle will have heats and one final.

Medals are awarded in novice events as gold, silver and bronze for each age i.e. 6 years, 7 years, 8 years, 9 years and 10 years.

Trophies
10 and under - The Trophies for Best 10 and under boy and girl will be awarded on total points gained from positions in finals of the 50m events, NOT including 100IM or 25m

free, for which there are separate trophies.
11+ years - Trophies will be awarded as Junior (15 and under) and Open (fastest swimmer overall regardless of age). Additionally, there are trophies for 11-12yrs 50m freestyle
and 13-15yrs 50m freestyle. All ages are as at 315 December. All trophies to be presented at the Annual Awards Ceremony and Ceilidh in early January 2018.

Note

Subject to session timings, swimmers who are, or will be, aged 10 by end 2017 may enter 100m 11+ events as indicated (*) to gain times and experience, but will not progress
to finals in these events. Please list your choice of breast, back and fly in order of preference as time may only permit freestyle plus first choice swims.

‘Time only’ swims on the day will not be permitted, so make sure you enter all the events in which you wish to swim by the closing date.

The programme and session times may be subject to alteration after entries are collated to ensure the meet runs smoothly and to time.

You don’t pay at the front desk of the pool to come in for any of these Championship sessions.




Event Programme

| Day ‘ Session ‘ Event Number l

l Distance ‘ Stroke

‘ Age Group

| Sat AM 1  Warm up 08.00. Start 08.45

101 Boys 200m freestyle 11 and over HDW
102 Girls 200m freestyle 11 and over HDW
103 Boys 100m individual medley 10 and under Heats
104 Girls 100m individual medley 10 and under Heats
105 Boys 100m butterfly 11 and over* Heats
106 Girls 100m butterfly 11 and over* Heats
107 Boys 25m backstroke 6 to 10 novice HDW
108 Girls 25m backstroke 6 to 10 novice HDW
109 Boys 50m freestyle 10 and under Heats
110 Girls 50m freestyle 10 and under Heats
111 Boys 100m individual medley 11to 15 Heats
112 Girls  100m individual medley 11to 15 Heats

Presentation events 101, 102 ages 11-12; 13-15; 16+; 107, 108 ages 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 years

Finals of 103 Boys 100m individual medley Fastest 5 heat swimmers Final
104 Girls 100m individual medley Fastest 5 heat swimmers Final
105 Boys 100m butterfly 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years Finals
106 Girls 100m butterfly 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years Finals
109 Boys 50m freestyle Fastest 5 heat swimmers Final
110 Girls 50m freestyle Fastest 5 heat swimmers Final
111 Boys 100m individual medley 11-12, 13-15 years Finals
112 Girls 100m individual medley 11-12, 13-15 years Finals

Presentation events 103, 104 ages 7, 8, 9, 10 years; 105, 106 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years; 109, 110 ages 7, 8, 9, 10 years; 111, 112 ages 11-12, 13-15 years



Sat PM 2  Warm up 13.00. Start 13.45

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208

Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls

200m
200m
50m
50m
25m
25m
100m
100m

individual medley
individual medley
backstroke
backstroke
breaststroke
breaststroke
freestyle

freestyle

11 and over
11 and over
10 and under
10 and under
6 to 10 novice
6 to 10 novice
11 and over*
11 and over*

Presentations events 201, 202 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years; 205, 206 ages 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 years

Finals of 203
204
207
208

Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls

50m
50m
100m
100m

backstroke
backstroke
freestyle

freestyle

Fastest 5 heat swimmers
Fastest 5 heat swimmers
11 and over

11 and over

Presentations events 203, 204 ages 7, 8, 9 10 years; 207, 208 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years

HDW
HDW
Heats
Heats
HDW
HDW
Heats
Heats

Final
Final
Finals 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years
Finals 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years



Sun AM 3  Warm up 08.00. Start 08.45

301 Girls 400m individual medley 11 and over HDW
302 Boys 400m individual medley 11 and over HDW
303 Girls 50m butterfly 10 and under Heats
304 Boys 50m butterfly 10 and under Heats
305 Girls 100m backstroke 11 and over* Heats
306 Boys 100m backstroke 11 and over* Heats
307 Girls 50m breaststroke 10 and under Heats
308 Boys 50m breaststroke 10 and under heats
Presentations events 301, 302 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years
Finals of 303 Girls 50m butterfly Fastest 5 heat swimmers Final
304 Boys 50m butterfly Fastest 5 heat swimmers Final
305 Girls 100m backstroke 11-12; 13-15; 16+ years Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
306 Boys 100m backstroke 11-12; 13-15; 16+ years Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
307 Girls 50m breaststroke Fastest 5 heat swimmers Final
308 Boys 50m breaststroke Fastest 5 heat swimmers Final

Presentations events 303, 304 ages 7, 8, 9, 10 years; 305, 306 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+; 307, 308 ages 7, 8, 9, 10 years



Sun PM

4 Warm up 13.00. Start 13.45

401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408

Finals of 401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408

Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys

Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys

100m breaststroke
100m breaststroke
25m freestyle
25m freestyle
25m freestyle
25m freestyle
50m freestyle
50m freestyle
100m breaststroke
100m breaststroke
25m freestyle
25m freestyle
25m freestyle
25m freestyle
50m freestyle
50m freestyle

11 and over*

11 and over*

6 to 10 years novice
6 to 10 years novice
10 and under

10 and under

11 and over

11 and over

11-12, 13-15, 16+
11-12, 13-15, 16+
Fastest 5 of all heat swimmers
Fastest 5 of all heat swimmers
Fastest 5 of all heat swimmers
Fastest 5 of all heat swimmers
11-12, 13-15, 16+
11-12, 13-15, 16+

Heats
Heats
Heats
Heats
Heats
Heats
Heats

Heats

Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
Final
Final
Final
Final
Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
Finals 11to 12; 13 to 15, 16+

Presentations 401, 402 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years; 403, 404 ages 6, 7, 8, 9, 10; 405, 406 ages 7, 8, 9, 10; 407, 408 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+

Saturday 30" September and Sunday 1t Oct 2017

Perth City Club Championships

CLOSING DATE Friday 15" September 2017



