# Perth City Swim Club Championships Saturday 30<sup>th</sup> September and Sunday 1<sup>st</sup> Oct 2017 CLOSING DATE Friday 15<sup>th</sup> September 2017

### **Entry Details**

- Age as at 31st December 2017
- All entry payments must be made by BACS or cheque (no cash please)
- Entry is by use of the online entry system (hosted on the Club Website)
- Entry fee £1.50 per event

Please post entry fees in an envelope with a cheque (payable to *Perth City Swim Club* – *no cash please*) FAO Ian Martin, Club Treasurer and marked "Club Championship Entries", in the Club mailbox on the notice board. Payment by BACS to A/C Name *Perth City Swim Club*, A/C No. 11571235 Sort Code 834700 with the swimmer's name as a reference.

Late entries will not be accepted.

Withdrawals after the closing date must be notified in writing to Dougie Brown (events@perthcityswimclub.com), or on the day to the Computer table within the first 15 minutes of session warm up.

### <u>Information</u>

### **Heats & Finals**

HDW means Heat Declared Winner – there are no finals and medals are awarded by times gained in the heats.

All other events have heats and finals; the fastest 5 swimmers from the heats will progress to the finals. Medals are awarded by age group (as below) based on placings from finals, (thereafter from heat times in 10 and under).

Heats will be seeded by entry times. Those without entry times will be seeded into the slowest (earliest) heats. Finalists will be extracted by age group as below.

### Medals

Bronze, Silver and Gold Medals will be awarded in the following age groups: 7, 8, 9, 10, 11-12, 13-15, 16+. This means that if you are 10 and under you may get a medal in your age group even if you didn't swim in a final!

11 and over events are awarded as shown in the programme, the age groups being 11-12, 13-15 and 16+ years

### **Novice Events**

To help new swimmers worried about 50m events, we introduced novice events - 25m freestyle, 25m backstroke, 25m breaststroke. These Novice events are for swimmers new to the club where this is their first club championships – i.e. they have been members for less than the 12 months to 15th September, the closing date for entries.

NOTE: A novice swimmer can choose to swim in <u>either</u> the novice or standard "10 and under" event for a stroke, but not both. For example, a swimmer competing in the Novice 25m breaststroke <u>cannot</u> swim the 10 and under 50m breaststroke; however, they can swim the 10 and under 50m freestyle. In that situation, they could not swim in the Novice freestyle and so on.

Novice breaststroke and backstroke are Heat Declared Winner. Novice 25m freestyle will have heats and one final.

Medals are awarded in novice events as gold, silver and bronze for each age i.e. 6 years, 7 years, 8 years, 9 years and 10 years.

### **Trophies**

**10 and under** - The Trophies for Best 10 and under boy and girl will be awarded on total points gained from positions in <u>finals</u> of the 50m events, NOT including 100IM or 25m free, for which there are separate trophies.

11+ years - Trophies will be awarded as Junior (15 and under) and Open (fastest swimmer overall regardless of age). Additionally, there are trophies for 11-12yrs 50m freestyle and 13-15yrs 50m freestyle. All ages are as at 31<sup>st</sup> December. All trophies to be presented at the Annual Awards Ceremony and Ceilidh in early January 2018.

### <u>Note</u>

Subject to session timings, swimmers who are, or will be, aged 10 by end 2017 may enter 100m 11+ events as indicated (\*) to gain times and experience, but will not progress to finals in these events. Please list your choice of breast, back and fly in order of preference as time may only permit freestyle plus first choice swims.

'Time only' swims on the day will not be permitted, so make sure you enter all the events in which you wish to swim by the closing date.

The programme and session times may be subject to alteration after entries are collated to ensure the meet runs smoothly and to time.

You don't pay at the front desk of the pool to come in for any of these Championship sessions.

# **Event Programme**

Day	Session	<b>Event Number</b>		Distance	Stroke	Age Group	
Sat AM	1	Warm up 08.00.	Start 0	8.45			
		101	Boys	200m	freestyle	11 and over	HDW
		102	Girls	200m	freestyle	11 and over	HDW
		103	Boys	100m	individual medley	10 and under	Heats
		104	Girls	100m	individual medley	10 and under	Heats
		105	Boys	100m	butterfly	11 and over*	Heats
		106	Girls	100m	butterfly	11 and over*	Heats
		107	Boys	25m	backstroke	6 to 10 novice	HDW
		108	Girls	25m	backstroke	6 to 10 novice	HDW
		109	Boys	50m	freestyle	10 and under	Heats
		110	Girls	50m	freestyle	10 and under	Heats
		111	Boys	100m	individual medley	11 to 15	Heats
		112	Girls	100m	individual medley	11 to 15	Heats
Presentati	ion events	101, 102 ages 11-	12; 13-:	15; 16+; 10	7, 108 ages 6, 7, 8, 9,	10 years	
Finals of		103	Boys	100m	individual medley	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
		104	Girls	100m	individual medley	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
		105	Boys	100m	butterfly	11-12, 13-15, 16+ years	Finals
		106	Girls	100m	butterfly	11-12, 13-15, 16+ years	Finals
		109	Boys	50m	freestyle	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
		110	Girls	50m	freestyle	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
		111	Boys	100m	individual medley	11-12, 13-15 years	Finals
		112	Girls	100m	individual medley	11-12, 13-15 years	Finals

Presentation events 103, 104 ages 7, 8, 9, 10 years; 105, 106 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years; 109, 110 ages 7, 8, 9, 10 years; 111, 112 ages 11-12, 13-15 years

Sat PM	2	Warm up 13.00. Start 13.45
Sat Pivi		warm up 13.00. Start 13.45

201	Boys	200m	individual medley	11 and over	HDW
202	Girls	200m	individual medley	11 and over	HDW
203	Boys	50m	backstroke	10 and under	Heats
204	Girls	50m	backstroke	10 and under	Heats
205	Boys	25m	breaststroke	6 to 10 novice	HDW
206	Girls	25m	breaststroke	6 to 10 novice	HDW
207	Boys	100m	freestyle	11 and over*	Heats
208	Girls	100m	freestyle	11 and over*	Heats

## Presentations events 201, 202 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years; 205, 206 ages 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 years

Finals of	203 B	Boys 50m	backstroke	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
	204	Girls 50m	backstroke	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
	207 B	Boys 100m	freestyle	11 and over	Finals 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years
	208 G	Girls 100m	freestyle	11 and over	Finals 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years

Presentations events 203, 204 ages 7, 8, 9 10 years; 207, 208 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years

301	Girls	400m	individual medley	11 and over	HDW
302	Boys	400m	individual medley	11 and over	HDW
303	Girls	50m	butterfly	10 and under	Heats
304	Boys	50m	butterfly	10 and under	Heats
305	Girls	100m	backstroke	11 and over*	Heats
306	Boys	100m	backstroke	11 and over*	Heats
307	Girls	50m	breaststroke	10 and under	Heats
308	Boys	50m	breaststroke	10 and under	heats

## Presentations events 301, 302 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years

Finals of	303	Girls	50m	butterfly	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
	304	Boys	50m	butterfly	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
	305	Girls	100m	backstroke	11-12; 13-15; 16+ years	Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
	306	Boys	100m	backstroke	11-12; 13-15; 16+ years	Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
	307	Girls	50m	breaststroke	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final
	308	Boys	50m	breaststroke	Fastest 5 heat swimmers	Final

Presentations events 303, 304 ages 7, 8, 9, 10 years; 305, 306 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+; 307, 308 ages 7, 8, 9, 10 years

Sun PM	4 Warm up	13.00.	Start 1	3.45			
		401	Girls	100m	breaststroke	11 and over*	Heats
		402	Boys	100m	breaststroke	11 and over*	Heats
		403	Girls	25m	freestyle	6 to 10 years novice	Heats
		404	Boys	25m	freestyle	6 to 10 years novice	Heats
		405	Girls	25m	freestyle	10 and under	Heats
		406	Boys	25m	freestyle	10 and under	Heats
		407	Girls	50m	freestyle	11 and over	Heats
		408	Boys	50m	freestyle	11 and over	Heats
Finals of		401	Girls	100m	breaststroke	11-12, 13-15, 16+	Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
		402	Boys	100m	breaststroke	11-12, 13-15, 16+	Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
		403	Girls	25m	freestyle	Fastest 5 of all heat swimmers	Final
		404	Boys	25m	freestyle	Fastest 5 of all heat swimmers	Final
		405	Girls	25m	freestyle	Fastest 5 of all heat swimmers	Final
		406	Boys	25m	freestyle	Fastest 5 of all heat swimmers	Final
		407	Girls	50m	freestyle	11-12, 13-15, 16+	Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+
		408	Boys	50m	freestyle	11-12, 13-15, 16+	Finals 11 to 12; 13 to 15, 16+

Presentations 401, 402 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+ years; 403, 404 ages 6, 7, 8, 9, 10; 405, 406 ages 7, 8, 9, 10; 407, 408 ages 11-12, 13-15, 16+

# Perth City Club Championships Saturday 30<sup>th</sup> September and Sunday 1<sup>st</sup> Oct 2017 CLOSING DATE Friday 15<sup>th</sup> September 2017